
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Michael Mitchell (Chair) 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem (Deputy 
Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia.Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 November 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
Section 1 - Equity, Diversity and Inclusion 

 
5. EQUITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
6. DRAFT EQUITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY FOR THE CITY OF 

LONDON POLICE (2024-2027) 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 74) 

 
Section 2 - Stop and search and use of force 

 
7. QUARTERLY STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE (Q3) 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
 



3 
 

Section 3 - Professional Standards and Complaints 
 
8. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT, AND VETTING UPDATE - Q3 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 110) 

 
9. COLLEGE OF POLICING'S CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ETHICAL POLICING - 'THE 

CODE OF ETHICS' IMPLEMENTATION AT CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 124) 

 
10. HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE- VETTING, MISCONDUCT, AND MISOGYNY IN 

THE POLICE AND COLP COUNTER CORRUPTION AND VETTING INSPECTION 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
11. ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS Q3 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 148) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee on the 7 November 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 149 - 150) 

 
16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE HISTORICAL DATA WASH 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 151 - 160) 

 
17. MISCONDUCT CASES- DIP SAMPLES 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 161 - 186) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC APPENDIX - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT AND 

VETTING 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. To be read in conjunction with item 8.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 187 - 194) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 7 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 7 
November 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Mitchell (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Tijs Broeke 
Jason Groves 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley - Police Authority Director 

Charles Smart - Police Authority 

Rachel Waldron - Police Authority 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk’s Department 

  

City of London Police  

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner 

Sanjay Andersen - City of London Police 

Neal Donohoe - City of London Police 

William Duffy - City of London Police 

Carly Humphreys - City of London Police 

Kate MacLeod - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Chair, Nick Bensted-
Smith, and Deputy James Thomson. 
 
Helen Fentiman and Joanna Abeyie observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Tijs Broeke noted that his apologies for the last meeting were not included on 
the minutes. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Following this amendment, the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 15 September 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

5. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS – QUARTER 2 1 JULY 2023 - 30 SEPT 2023  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning statistics on action 
fraud dissatisfaction. 
 
During discussion, the following points were noted: 

• A Member requested that future reports include more information on the 
trends over time. 

• At the request of a Member, officers undertook to arrange a background 
briefing note on the thresholds under which fraud investigations would 
not be taken forward. 

• The Chair asked Members to consider whether the Committee was the 
appropriate forum in which to discuss the dissatisfaction data for Action 
Fraud, with a Member noting that it used to focus on the handling of 
complaints around Action Fraud.  

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

6. NOTIFIABLE ASSOCIATIONS - UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning notifiable 
associations. 
 
Members welcomed the work done by the City of London Police to increase 
their transparency. They asked if it would be possible for the list to be made 
more widely available, and officers undertook to consult further to agree a way 
forward. Members also asked if an annual report of officer associations could 
be produced for the Committee, which the City of London Police agreed to 
consider.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Town Clerk confirmed that 
registers of interests for External Members of City of London Corporation 
Committees, including those serving on the City of London Police Authority 
Board and its sub-committees, should be publicly available. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

7. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning equality and 
inclusion. 
 
Members congratulated officers for the progress demonstrated in the report. 

Page 6



 
Members noted that officers aimed to have a one-page dashboard capturing 
the key points on evaluation and reporting, and the Chair requested that this be 
ready for the Committee’s February meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

8. PROPOSED EQUITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY FOR THE CITY 
OF LONDON POLICE (2024-2027)  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning the City of London 
Police’s Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. 
 
It was strongly felt by Members that the proposed strategy would benefit from 
greater scrutiny and input before it was submitted for final approval. Officers 
confirmed that there was more work that could be done on the Strategy and 
would return to the Committee with a further draft to February PSIC before it 
was presented to PAB. 
 
During discussion, Members considered how the Strategy represented the 
populations of London. Some Members felt that it should reflect London as a 
whole, while others felt that it should address the distinct needs of the 
population of the Square Mile i.e. the City’s 650,000 worker population, and its 
resident community.  
 
A Member suggested that officers should use the Strategy as a chance to 
connect with the staff networks of employers in the City, which they felt would 
help in reaching an integrated model and enhancing community engagement. 
The City Belonging project was highlighted as a useful partner. 
 
A Member asked that the Strategy acknowledge the context of the Casey 
Review. 
 
The Chair noted that two specific questions need to be addressed – the issues 
the strategy seeks to address, and the resources available to it.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

9. INDEPENDENT ADVISORY & SCRUTINY- UPDATE ON NEW 
ARRANGEMENTS  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning arrangements for 
independent advisory and scrutiny groups. 
 
A Member expressed their concern at vetting delays for new members of the 
groups. In reply, officers acknowledged that there could be delays in the vetting 
process, particularly if something had come up during the due diligence checks 
as part of the vetting and undertook to raise it at a future meeting of the groups 
in order to manage expectations.  
 
Members sought assurance that the groups would not lose experience due to 
the three Members whose terms were coming to an end. Officers confirmed 

Page 7



that one of the Members would be standing for re-election. Members suggested 
that Corporation networks could assist with advertising Group vacancies, which 
City Police agreed to explore.  
 
A Member, also the Deputy Chair of the City Corporation’s Education Board, 
suggested that officers could look to the City Corporation’s family of schools to 
help recruit to the Young Independent Advisory Group. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

10. Q2 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning stop and search 
and use of force. 
 
The Chair requested that officers return with an analysis of whether stop and 
search training had led to more positive responses. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 2 - 1 JULY 2023 - 
30 SEPT 2023  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning professional 
standards. 
 
The meeting was extended under Standing Order 40. 
 

16. MISCONDUCT CASES- DIP SAMPLES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner concerning misconduct. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business in the non-public session. 

Page 8



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.08 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barras 
Kezia.barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:Kezia.barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 
 

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

05/2023/P 9. 15th  September 
10. Item 8- Q1 Stop 

and Search and 
Use of Force 

Members asked for Stop and Search 

trend data to be highlighted in future 

reports in order to make it easier to track 

progress. 

Commissioner Complete-Trends from the 
previous quarter are included in 
the new report format.  

7/2023/P 11. 7th November 
12. Item 5- AF 

Statistics 

At the request of a Member, officers 

undertook to arrange a background 

briefing note on the thresholds under 

which fraud investigations would not be 

taken forward 

Commissioner Complete- Note sent to Clerk on 
the 8/2/24 to circulate to Members 
of PSIC. Confirmed sent to 
Members on the 8/2. 

8/2023/P 13. 7th November 
14. Item 7 Quarterly 

Equality and 
Inclusion Update 

Members noted that officers aimed to 

have a one-page dashboard capturing 

the key points on evaluation and 

reporting, and the Chair requested that 

this be ready for the Committee’s 

February meeting 

Commissioner In Progress- This remains a work 
in progress, with a focus on 
developing the proposed 
measures for evaluating progress, 
which are included within the draft 
Strategy on the agenda.  
Once the measures have been 
agreed, we will work with relevant 
departments internally to ensure 
that a dashboard is produced to 
support repor
[...]
he Commissioner is the strategic 
lead for Equity, Diversity and 
Inclusion and approves our 

strategy to drive through the 
organisation, maintaining 

oversight of its implementation. 

The Police Authority Board holds 
our Chief Officers accountable for 
force performance and receives 
updates on the progress of this 

Strategy. The Professional 
Standards and Integrity 

Committee also holds the force to 
account regarding our progress in 

delivering this Strategy.

Our measures and outcomes of 
this Strategy will be reported 

internally into our Performance 
Management Group Chaired by 

the Assistant Commissioner. This 
will ensure that our operational 
and strategic implementation of 
EDI activities are being delivered.

The Commissioner Chairs our 
Equity, Diversity & Inclusion 

Board. The Police Authority Board 
also appoint a lead Member for 
EDI to retain oversight on this 

area and provide the force with 
independent advice and guidance.

SECTION 11: 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE AGAINST OUR STRATEGY 

P
age 73



 

40 
 

 

Thank you! 
In writing this Strategy, we are grateful to the continued support of our Networks, Associations, 
Diversity Champions and Community Groups who dedicate time to raise awareness of their work 
in Diversity, Equity and Inclusion. They also act as valued critical friends through regular 
conversations with our Commissioner and providing valuable advice at governance boards. These 
conversations help to inform the organisation on the actions we need to take to create an 
environment where everyone feels they belong and will guide us on our journey to become the 
most inclusive police service in the country. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee (PSIC) 

Dated: 
27 February 2024 

Subject: Quarterly Stop and Search and Use of Force 
update (Q3) 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this p
[...]
idance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 110



Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
 
Police Authority Board 

Dated:  
27 February 2024 
 
6 March 2024 
 

Subject: College of Policing’s Code of Practice for 
ethical Policing – ‘The Code of Ethics’ Implementation 
at City of London Police. 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly? 

1- People are safe 
and feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol_29-24 

For Information 

Report author: Rob Atkin MBE, T/Commander 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the changes to the new Code of Ethics (CoE) for policing 
which was launched on 24th January 2024.  The report outlines the opportunities 
that this presents for the City of London Police (CoLP)  in furtherance of its work 
already being undertaken in relation to supporting equality, diversity & inclusion, 
officer & staff wellbeing, conduct and professional practice improvements and 
importantly to support all our staff and volunteers to do the right thing.  A well 
embedded CoE also has significant benefits in improving policing encounters 
(e.g., stop & search) with members of the public and overall service provision.  
This builds on the previous CoE which was developed in 2014 and was the first 
statutory Code of Practice issued by the College, following its establishment as 
the first professional body for policing. The development of the Code was 
considered to be an important step in al
[...]
 
We show courage by:

 � taking responsibility

 � setting an example

 �  challenging unprofessional 
behaviour and practice

 �  being honest, open and 
accountable

 �  encouraging feedback  
and scrutiny

Page 123

https://www.college.police.uk/ethics/code-of-ethics/principles?utm_source=poster&utm_medium=referral&utm_campaign=cofe&utm_content=courage-a3
http://www.college.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee (PSIC) 
 

Dated: 
27 February 2024 

Subject: HMICFRS Inspections Update- Vetting, 
misconduct, and misogyny in the police and CoLP 
Counter Corruption and Vetting Inspection 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 35-24 

For Information 

Report author: Linda Healy, Professional Standards 
Dept 

 
Summary 

 
The Chair of the Board requested and update on His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Inspections relating to the 
national thematic Inspection on ‘vetting, misconduct, and misogyny in the police’ and 
the inspection on the Force Counter Corruption and Vetting Units. 
 
City of London Police produced a combined delivery / action plan for these inspections 
in response to recommendations in the publication by HMICFRS ‘An inspection of 
vetting, misconduct, and misogyny in the police.’ Incorporated were recommendations 
from the HMICFRS inspection of City of London Police’s Counter Corruption Unit 
(CCU) and Vetting Unit published in June 2023. 
 
City of London Police has delivered on all recommendations.  

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the rep
[...]
the information 
in this bulletin and information reported at a later date.

Further Information
  
- A glossary providing a full list of definitions used in this bulletin, can be found on the IOPC website.
 
- Additional information about the recording of police complaints, including the definitions of the complaint categories, can be found in appendix A of the IOPC’s Guidance on capturing 
data about police complaints.
 
- Information about how the police complaints system operates, who can complain and how reviews are dealt with can be found in the IOPC’s Statutory Guidance on the police 
complaints system (February 2020). 

Page 12

Police Complaints Information Bulletin: Action Fraud Reporting Period: 01 April 2023 - 31 December 2023 (Q3 2023/24)

P
age 147

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/police-workforce-england-and-wales
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/most-similar-force-msf-groups-2021
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/counting-rules-and-calculations
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/glossary-police-complaints-information-bulletins
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Update
	Pol_30-24_EDI_Update_Inclusivity Programme Evaluation Sept-Dec 23_Appendix_A
	Pol_30-24_EDI_Update_Inclusivity_Programme_Compliance_Data_Appendix_B

	6 Draft Equity, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy for the City of London Police (2024-2027)
	Pol_31-24_EDI Strategy_Draft_PSICV0.1

	7 Quarterly Stop and Search and Use of Force update (Q3)
	8 Professional standards, conduct, and vetting update - Q3
	Pol_32-24_Q3_PSD_Police Complaints Information Bulletin - City of London - Q3_Appendix_1

	9 College of Policing's Code of Practice for ethical Policing - 'The Code of Ethics' Implementation at City of London Police
	Pol_29-24_Code of Ethics_Delivery_Plan_Appendix_4
	Pol_29-24_Code of Ethics_comms_material_Appendix_5
	Pol_29-24_Code of Ethics_comms_material_Courage_Appendix_5

	10 HMICFRS Inspections Update- Vetting, misconduct, and misogyny in the police and COLP Counter Corruption and Vetting Inspection
	11 Action Fraud Complaints Q3
	Pol_33-24_Q3_AF_Complaints_stats_2023-24_V2
	Pol_33-24_Q3_AF_Complaints_Appendix_1

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 City of London Police Historical Data Wash
	17 Misconduct cases- Dip Samples
	Pol_37-24_CM.8.22 - PCR
	Pol_37-24_CM.9.22 - PCR
	Pol_37-24_CO.283.23 - PCR
	Pol_37-24_CO.356.23 - PCR
	Pol_37-24_CO.377.23 - PCR
	Pol_37-24_CO.575.22 - PCR

	18 Non Public Appendix - Professional Standards, conduct and vetting



Minutes of the meeting


Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 

Michael Mitchell (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
Joanna Abeyie 
Naresh Sonpar 
 
 

 
City of London Police: 

Paul Betts 
 
Kate MacLeod 
Amanda Lowe 
Hayley Williams 
Ian Younger 
Linda Healy 
Jesse Wynne 
Kevin Summers 
Rob Atkin 
 
 
Officers 
Richard Riley CBE 
Rachael Waldron 
Kezia Barrass 
 
 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Tijs Broeke, Emma 
Edhem, Jason Groves, Florence Keelson-Anfu and Deborah Oliver.  
 

2. Members' declarations under the Code of Conduct in respect of items on 
the agenda  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. Minutes  
RESOLVED – that the public minutes of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee on 7 November 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  



 
 
 

4. Public Outstanding References  
Members received a report of the Commissioner, which outlined the public 
outstanding references.  
RESOVLED – that the report be noted.  
 

5. Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Update  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) work of the City of London Police.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The report had been amended to include the evaluation work of the 
inclusivity programme.  

- A pilot cultural audit would start in March 2024, designed to uncover 
hidden behaviours within the Force. 

- Members were pleased to see the attendance records for inclusivity 
programme courses and queried how this will be evidenced in practical/ 
frontline policing. It was suggested that some places on these courses 
could be advertised and opened to Members of the Police Authority 
Board. Officers were keen to support this as an exercise in engagement 
with Members.  

- The Chair highlighted the necessity to assess both hard and softer 
measures of impact and offered to provide support to shape these 
impact measures.  

- It was noted that there were currently resourcing limitations in the City of 
London Police in terms of the co-ordination of EDI work.  Members 
stressed the importance which the Police Authority places on this work.   

- Members asked how confident the force was that the operational 
requirements derived from the protests relating to the Middle East 
conflict were not impacting the ability to deliver the core policing service. 
Officers provided assurance that this work was given due consideration, 
and the impact and risks were appropriately considered.  

- There was an ongoing review of the existing EDI strategy, and a 
framework was being developed to allow an agile responsive approach 
to delivering it. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

6. Draft Equity, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy for the City of London Police 
(2024-2027)  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the draft equity, 
diversity, and inclusion strategy for the City of London Police for 2024-2027.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Chair outlined that this draft document was shared for input and 
support and was keen to ensure that Members who were not present 
were afforded the opportunity to contribute and provide comments.  

- It was agreed that this strategy would be a very important document for 
the Force. The priority was to get it right, and to ensure it was easily 
understandable, with a small number of clear actions which are 
deliverable and measurable.     



- There was a suggestion that the title of the section 1” EDI Problem” was 
too negative. It was explained that the intention behind this language 
was to ensure accountability and self-awareness as an organisation.  

- Members felt that it would be useful to outline why this issue would be 
important specifically for the City of London Police.  

- The audience for the strategy should be more explicit and considered 
throughout the document.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. Quarterly Stop and Search and Use of Force update (Q3)  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the quarterly 
stop and search and use of force statistics for Q3.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Chair thanked Officers for the report and queried the correlation 
between actuality in the statistics and public perceptions. The upcoming 
project with University of East London would help to provide some 
insight into this.  

- Members welcomed the decrease in the disproportionality in the use of 
force and stop and searches against black and Asian individuals and 
queried how to use the learning from this to train officers on a wider 
level.  

- It was suggested that the data from large scale events such as the 
protests in the City relating to the conflict in the Middle East would be 
stripped from the larger data picture, as these events can skew the 
whole picture.  

- The total number of stop and searches within the last quarter in the City 
of London was 613. Officers felt that the way in which stop and searches 
were conducted, and the outcomes from them, was of greater 
importance than how many occurred.  

- Members requested more information on outcomes in the next update 
and going forward. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

8. Professional standards, conduct, and vetting update - Q3  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the 
professional standards, conduct and vetting update for Q3.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members were concerned with the apparent increase in the number of 
gross misconduct cases reported during the quarter. Officers reflected 
on the complexity and seriousness of these cases and assured 
Members that this work was included in the ongoing building of trust and 
confidence in the City of London Police, showing that employees and 
members of the public felt more confident to come forward and report 
such incidences.  

- There was a nation-wide lack of availability of legally qualified chairs to 
hold gross misconduct hearings, which was causing delays in 
progressing cases.  

- The Chair, while concerned about the number of serious cases, was 
pleased that this evidenced the confidence victims felt in reporting these 
incidents.  



RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

9. College of Policing's Code of Practice for ethical Policing - 'The Code of 
Ethics' Implementation at City of London Police  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the 
implementation plan for the College of Policing’s Code of Practice for Ethical 
Policing within the City of London Police.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members welcomed the report and the new standards and questioned 
how these were reflected in the Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy. 

- Officers assured Members that there was enthusiasm within the Force 
for the new Code of Practice and conversations were ongoing as to how 
to embed these into practice. 

- It was noted it would take approximately 18 months minimum to embed. 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
  

10. HMICFRS Inspections Update- Vetting, misconduct, and misogyny in the 
police and COLP Counter Corruption and Vetting Inspection  
Members received a report of the Commissioner outlining the HMICFRS 
inspections update.  
During the discussion the following points were noted:  

- The project includes a rolling programme of inspections, in which forces 
were invited to take part in submitting supplementary evidence and in 
which the CoLP had taken part.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

11. Action Fraud Complaints Q3  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined Action Fraud 
complaints from Q3.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

12. Questions on matters relating to the work of the CommitteE 
There were no questions.  

13. Any Other Business that the Chair considers urgent  
There was no other business.  
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. Non-Public Minutes  
RESOLVED – that the non-public summary of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee on 7 November 2023 were approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

16. City of London Police Historical Data Wash  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police historical data wash.  



 
17. Misconduct cases- Dip Samples  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a sample of 
ongoing misconduct cases within the City of London Police.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

18. Non Public Appendix - Professional Standards, conduct and vetting  
Members received a non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with item 8.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

19. Non-Public Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee  
There were no questions. 
 

20. Any other business that the Chair considers urgent and which the 
Committee agrees should be considered whilst the public are excluded  
There was no other business.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 15:44 
 
 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia.Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


